contract amendments up to a total of four million dollars ($4,000,000) in the event the 

demand exceeds the one million dollars ($1,000,000). 

4.  Delegation to the Authority’s Chief Executive Officer to approve individual requests 

for a Small Business E-commerce Support Program up to a maximum of eleven 

thousand four hundred dollars ($11,400) in accordance with the terms set forth in the 

attached product specifications. 

Background 

On January 7, 2021, Governor Phil Murphy signed the New Jersey Economic Recovery Act of 

2020 (ERA) into law.  The ERA presents a strong recovery and reform package that will address

[...]

Finance Program, a $100 million small business support program under which individual financial 

assistance products will be created, all of which will share a common purpose of supporting the 

growth and success of small businesses in New Jersey.  As of today, one hundred and fifty million 

dollars ($150,000,000) has been appropriated for the Main Street Recovery Fund, which funds 

products in the Main Street Recovery Finance Program.  On August 11, 2021, the Members 

approved the creation of special adopted rules creating the Main Street Recovery Finance Program.

[...]

limited discretion staff has in reviewing requests under the product parameters, the Members are 

requested to approve Delegation to the Authority’s Chief Executive Officer to approve individual 

requests for assistance under the product, up to a maximum of eleven thousand four hundred 

dollars ($11,400) in accordance with the terms set forth in the attached product specifications.   

Contractor Procurement Process 

The Procurement Department issued a Request for Proposals, #2022-RFP-130, for E-

commerce/Digital Marketing Services on August 31, 2022.  The RFP was duly advertised in two 

(2) newspapers for one (1) day and posted on both the Authority’s website and the NJ State 

Business Portal.  Additionally, five hundred twenty-five (525) firms were notified of the 

solicitation via e-mail. 

The RFP sought to solicit proposals from consulting firms experienced in the development of 

websites, e-commerce platforms and digital marketing plans to provide E-commerce/Digital 

Marketing Services to New Jersey restaurants, retail stores and personal care businesses in any or